

Insolvency Case No. 210 of 2022
Present Sri Rajesh Tamang (WB00757)
ADJ-3 Alipore

Order No 09
04.01.2024

Both the parties are present by filing hazira.

Heard the petition filed by the Debtor on 14.12.2023.

Considered.

It is seen from the petition that on 04.10.2023 this Court has directed the Disbursing Authority being the Senior Superintendent, Kolkata Airport, Sorting Division, PO & PS Dum Dum, North 24 Parganas **to release all other benefits entitled to the Debtor Tilak Kumar Majumder** after completion of realization of amount of Rs.1,95,000/- with immediate effect.

It is reported that in-spite of receiving the said order, the said Disbursing Authority, has not acted upon the order passed by this Court. This act amounts to Contempt of the said order passed by this Court.

In the circumstances, the Senior Superintendent, Kolkata Airport, Sorting Division, PO & PS Dum Dum, North 24 Parganas is hereby directed to appear in person with written explanation as to why the necessary legal action shall not be initiated against him/her.

Fix **19.01.2024** for appearance of Disbursing Authority and further order.
Inform at once.

Sd/-
Additional District Judge
3rd Court, Alipore
South 24 Parganas